

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

**Cr.M.P. No. 2012 of 2017**

## 1. Mithilesh Kumar Pandey

## 2. Mrinal Manish

... .. Petitioners

## Versus

# The State of Jharkhand

## 2. Shashikant Shekhar

...      ...      Opposite Parties

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR**

For the Petitioners

: Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate

## For the State

: Mr. A.P.P.

**Order No. 09 / Dated: 2<sup>nd</sup> March, 2023**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners, learned counsel for the State as also learned counsel for opposite party No. 2.

Learned counsel for the State seeks adjournment to file the counter in this case.

It is made clear that one more opportunity by way of last indulgence is given to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State, to file the counter in this case positively on the next date, failing which appropriate orders shall be passed on the basis of the materials available on record.

In the facts and circumstances of this case and having been satisfied with the submission advanced on behalf of the petitioners, the interim order dated 08.08.2017 is extended and shall remain in force till the next date.

**J.Minj**

(Navneet Kumar, J.)