

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.2012 of 2017

1. Mithilesh Kumar Pandey, son of Late Bishundeo Pandey.
2. Mrinal Manish, son of Mithilesh Kumar Pandey.

Both residents of Qr. No. K.C.-5, City Centre, Bokaro Steel
City, P.O. Sector-IV, P.S. Sector-IV, District Bokaro.

.... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Shashikant Shekhar, son of Sri Suresh Rai, resident of Qr. No.
2272, Sector 4/D, Bokaro Steel City, P.O. Sector-IV, P.S. Sector-
IV, District Bokaro

.... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ajay Kr. Sah, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Satish Prasad, Addl.P.P.
For the O.P. No.2 : Ms. Bharti Kumari, Advocate
Ms. Priety Sinha, Advocate

Order No:-15 Dated:-02-09-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this
Court to withdraw this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition with liberty
to raise all the grounds taken in this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition
before the appropriate court at the appropriate stage.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition is dismissed
as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)